
WELSH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2007 No. 2310 (W.181)

EDUCATION, WALES

The Education (Fees and Awards) (Wales) Regulations 2007

| | | |
|--|---------|-----------------------|
| <i>Made</i> | - - - - | <i>4 August 2007</i> |
| <i>Laid before the National Assembly for Wales</i> | - - | <i>7 August 2007</i> |
| <i>Coming into force</i> | - - | <i>31 August 2007</i> |

The Welsh Ministers, in exercise of the powers conferred on the Secretary of State and now vested⁽¹⁾ in them by sections 1 and 2 of the Education (Fees and Awards) Act 1983⁽²⁾, make the following Regulations:

-
- (1) The functions of the Secretary of State under section 1 of the Education (Fees and Awards) Act 1983, so far as exercisable in relation to Wales, were transferred to the National Assembly for Wales by S.I.2006/1458 with effect from 8 June 2006. The functions of the Secretary of State under section 2 of the Education (Fees and Awards) Act 1983, so far as exercisable in relation to Wales, were transferred to the National Assembly for Wales by the National Assembly for Wales (Transfer of Functions) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/672). The functions of the National Assembly for Wales in relation to sections 1 and 2 of the Education (Fees and Awards) Act 1983 were transferred to the Welsh Ministers by virtue of paragraphs 30 (1) and 30(2) (d) of Schedule 11 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 (c. 32).
- (2) 1983 c. 40. Section 1 was amended by the Education Reform Act 1988 (c. 40), Schedule 12, paragraph 91; the Further and Higher Education Act 1992 (c. 13), Schedule 8, paragraph 19; the Education Act 1994 (c. 30), Schedule 2, paragraph 7; the Education Act 1996 (c. 56), Schedule 37, paragraph 57; the Teaching and Higher Education Act 1998 (c. 30), Schedule 3, paragraph 5; the Learning and Skills Act 2000 (c. 21), Schedule 9, paragraphs 1 and 11; the Education Act 2002 (c. 32), Schedule 21, paragraph 5 and the Education Act 2005 (c. 18), Schedule 14, paragraph 9. Section 2 was amended by the Teaching and Higher Education Act 1988, section 44 and Schedule 4.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Education (Fees and Awards) (Wales) Regulations 2007. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Blanket amendment words substituted by [S.I. 2011/1043 art. 3-68-10](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. para. 7(1) Sch. para 7 renumbered as Sch. para. 7(1) by [S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. para. 3(1) Sch. para. 3 renumbered as Sch. para. 3(1) by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 14\(a\)](#)
- Sch. para. 4C(1) Sch. para. 4C renumbered as Sch. para. 4C(1) by [S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 6\(a\)](#)
- Sch. para. 4A(2)(b) full stop substituted for word by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 3\(c\)](#)
- Sch. para. 4A(3)(c) full stop substituted for word by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 3\(f\)](#)
- Sch. para. 5A(1)(b) full stop substituted for word by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 4\(b\)](#)
- Sch. para. 5A(2)(c) full stop substituted for word by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 4\(e\)](#)
- Sch. para. 9(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2013/1792 reg. 5\(b\)](#)
- Sch. para. 4A inserted by [S.I. 2018/814 reg. 41\(b\)](#)
- Sch. para. 5(4) inserted by [S.I. 2018/814 reg. 41\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. para. 5A inserted by [S.I. 2019/235 reg. 6\(c\)](#)
- Sch. para. 9(3) inserted by [S.I. 2019/424 reg. 4\(5\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending Regulations revoked immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1302, regs. 1\(2\), 2\)](#)
- Sch. para. 7(2) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 5\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. para. 8(3) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 5\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. para. 9(3) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 5\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. para. 3(3) inserted by [S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 3\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. para. 9BA inserted by [S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 9](#)
- Sch. para. 1A1B inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 11](#)
- Sch. para. 2A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 13](#)
- Sch. para. 3(2) inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 14\(c\)](#)
- Sch. para. 4B inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 16](#)
- Sch. para. 6A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 18](#)
- Sch. para. 7(1)(d) inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 19\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. para. 7A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 20](#)
- Sch. para. 8A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 22](#)
- Sch. para. 9A-9E inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 24](#)
- Sch. para. 10A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 26](#)
- Sch. para. 11A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 28](#)
- Sch. para. 12A inserted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 29](#)
- Sch. para. 4C inserted by [S.I. 2022/764 reg. 10\(b\)](#)
- Sch. para. 4D inserted by [S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 5\(c\)](#)
- Sch. para. 4C(2)-(4) inserted by [S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 6\(b\)](#)
- Sch. para. 5A omitted by [S.I. 2021/481 reg. 17](#)
- Sch. para. 4A(2)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 3\(d\)](#)
- Sch. para. 4A(3)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 3\(g\)](#)
- Sch. para. 5A(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 4\(c\)](#)
- Sch. para. 5A(2)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2021/9 reg. 4\(f\)](#)
- Sch. para. 9(1A) substituted by [S.I. 2019/424 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Amending Regulations revoked immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2020/1302, regs. 1\(2\), 2\)](#)

- Sch. para. 9(1A) substituted by S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 5(7)(c)
- Sch. para. 3(1)(a) substituted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 14(b)
- Sch. para. 4A substituted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 15
- Sch. para. 4A(1) substituted by S.I. 2021/9 reg. 3(a)
- Sch. para. 4A(2)(a)(ii) word inserted by S.I. 2021/9 reg. 3(b)
- Sch. para. 4A(3)(b) word inserted by S.I. 2021/9 reg. 3(e)
- Sch. para. 5A(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2021/9 reg. 4(a)
- Sch. para. 5A(2)(b) word inserted by S.I. 2021/9 reg. 4(d)
- Sch. para. 7(2) word substituted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 19(b)
- Sch. para. 9(3) word substituted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 23(b)
- Sch. para. 7(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1302 reg. 5(5)(b)
- Sch. para. 3(1)(a)(iv)(bb) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 3(c)(i)
- Sch. para. 3(1)(a)(iv)(cc) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 3(c)(ii)
- Sch. para. 9C(1)(a)(ii) words inserted by S.I. 2023/87 reg. 5(b)(ii)
- Sch. para. 4A words substituted by S.I. 2019/235 reg. 6(b)
- Sch. para. 2A(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 3(b)
- Sch. para. 2A(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 3(b)
- Sch. para. 7(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 19(a)(i)
- Sch. para. 11(2) words substituted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 27
- Sch. para. 9C(1)(a)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2023/87 reg. 5(b)(i)
- Sch. para. 9D(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2023/87 reg. 6
- reg. 2(5)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 4(c)
- reg. 2(8) omitted by S.I. 2022/79 reg. 5
- reg. 4(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 4(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2022/764 reg. 5
- reg. 4(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 4(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 4(1)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 4(1A)(1B) inserted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 4(1B) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 4(1B) words substituted by S.I. 2023/87 reg. 4
- reg. 5(1)(b)(i) word inserted by S.I. 2022/764 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 5(1)(b)(i) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 5(1)(b)(i) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 5(1)(b)(i) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 5(1)(b)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 5(1)(c)(i) word inserted by S.I. 2022/764 reg. 6(b)
- reg. 5(1)(c)(i) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 5(1)(c)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 5(2)-(4) inserted by S.I. 2021/481 reg. 6(c)
- reg. 5(4) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 5(4) words substituted by S.I. 2023/87 reg. 4
- reg. 6(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2022/764 reg. 7(a)
- reg. 6(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 6(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 6(2)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 6(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 6(3)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2022/764 reg. 7(b)
- reg. 6(3)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 6(3)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 6(3)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 6(3)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 6(a)
- reg. 6(5) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 6(b)
- reg. 6(5) words substituted by S.I. 2023/87 reg. 4
- reg. 7(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2022/764 reg. 8(a)
- reg. 7(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 7(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 7(2)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)

- reg. 7(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 7(a)
- reg. 7(3)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2022/764 reg. 8(b)
- reg. 7(3)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 7(3)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 7(3)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 7(3)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 7(a)
- reg. 7(5) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 7(b)
- reg. 7(5) words substituted by S.I. 2023/87 reg. 4
- reg. 8(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2022/764 reg. 9(a)
- reg. 8(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 8(1)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 8(1)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 8(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 8(a)
- reg. 8(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2022/764 reg. 9(b)
- reg. 8(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 8(2)(a) word inserted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 8(2)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1349 reg. 7 (Welsh language text)
- reg. 8(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 8(a)
- reg. 8(4) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1365 reg. 8(b)
- reg. 8(4) words substituted by S.I. 2023/87 reg. 4